
Section 1060.190  Denial, Cancellation, Suspension, and Revocation of Commercial Driver Training School's License, Teen Accreditation, CDL Accreditation, and Instructor's License 

a)	The Secretary of State may deny, suspend, or revoke a commercial driver training school license, teen accreditation, CDL accreditation, or commercial driver training school instructor license for: 

1)	Any violation of 625 ILCS 5/Ch. 6, Art. IV. 

2)	Any violation of this Part or Section 1030.88. 

3)	A school that desires to have a license reinstated following suspension shall reapply and pay the application fee of $500 as required by Section 6-402(h) of the Illinois Driver Licensing Law of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/6-402(h)].

4)	An instructor who desires to have a license reinstated following suspension shall reapply and pay $70 as required by Section 6-411(g) of the Illinois Driver Licensing Law of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/6-411(g)].

b)	The Secretary of State may cancel a commercial driver training school license, teen accreditation and/or CDL accreditation for: 

1)	Any violation of Section 6-402 of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/6-402]. 

2)	Any violation of Section 1060.20(a), (b), (c), and (e) of this Part. 

3)	In order to be eligible to be reinstated following cancellation, the school shall reapply for a license, pay the required application fee of $500 for a school as required by Section 6-402(h) of the Illinois Driver Licensing Law of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/6-402(h)] and demonstrate compliance with the provisions of this Part for which the cancellation was issued (e.g., proof of insurance).

c)	The Secretary of State may cancel a commercial driver training school instructor license, teen accreditation and/or CDL accreditation for: 

1)	Any violation of Section 6-411 of the Illinois Vehicle Code [625 ILCS 5/6-411]. 
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2) Any violation of Section 1060.120 of this Part. 

3)	In order to be eligible to be reinstated following cancellation, the instructor shall reapply for a license; pay the required fee of $70 for an instructor as required by Section 6-411(g) of the Illinois Vehicle Code; and demonstrate compliance with the provisions of this Part for which cancellation was issued (e.g., proof of insurance).

(Source:  Amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 13421, effective October 5, 2021)
